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Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2011 - unaudited
	
	30.06.2011
RM’000
	
	31.12.2010
RM’000
restated

	Assets

Property, plant and equipment

Deferred tax assets
	81,367
105
	
	82,012
105

	Total non-current assets

	81,472
	
	82,117

	
Inventories

Trade and other receivables


Tax recoverable

Cash and cash equivalents
	49,829
43,319
398
56,422
	
	52,780
38,304
499
50,582

	Total current assets
	149,968
	
	142,165

	Total assets
	231,440
	
	224,282

	Equity

Share capital


Reserves
	
80,000
118,918
	
	
80,000
117,983

	Total equity
	198,918
	
	197,983

	Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities/
  Total non-current liabilities
	

7,767

	
	

8,210

	
Trade and other payables

Dividend payable

Taxation
	17,880
6,290
585
	
	17,835
--
254

	Total current liabilities
	24,755
	
	18,089

	Total liabilities
	32,522
	
	26,299

	Total equity and liabilities
	231,440
	
	224,282


	Net Assets per share of RM0.50 each (RM)
	1.27
	
	1.26


Yi-Lai Berhad
(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the period ended 30 June 2011 - unaudited

Individual
Cumulative
	
	3 months ended
30 June
	
	6 months ended
30 June

	


Note
	2011
RM’000
	
	2010
RM’000
	
	2011
RM’000
	
	2010
RM’000

	Revenue
Operating expenses
	37,996
(32,625)
	
	36,250
(29,408)
	
	69,658
(60,763)
	
	64,893
(56,199)

	Operating profit
Interest income
	5,371
208
	
	6,842
236
	
	8,895
385
	
	8,694
439

	Profit before tax
Tax expense
16
	5,579
(1,403)
	
	7,078
(1,704)
	
	9,280
(2,381)
	
	9,133
 (2,213)

	Profit for the period
	4,176
	
	5,374
	
	6,899
	
	6,920

	Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company/

  Profit for the period
	

4,176
	
	

5,374
	
	

6,899
	
	

6,920

	Basic earnings per ordinary
  share (sen)
	
2.66
	
	
3.42
	
	
4.39
	
	
4.40


	Profit for the period

Foreign currency translation

  differences for foreign

  operation/Other

  comprehensive income

  for the period, net of tax
	4,176
279
	
	5,374
(49)
	
	6,899
326
	
	6,920
(498)

	Total comprehensive income
  for the period
	
4,455
	
	
5,325
	
	
7,225
	
	
6,422


	Total comprehensive income
  attributable to:

Owners of the Company/

  Total comprehensive income

  for the period
	



4,455
	
	



5,325
	
	



7,225
	
	



6,422
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Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the period ended 30 June 2011 - unaudited
	
	Attributable to owners of the Company
	

	
	Non-distributable
	Distributable
	

	
	Share
capital
RM’000
	
	Share
premium
RM’000
	
	Treasury

shares
RM’000
	
	Exchange fluctuation

reserve
RM’000
	
	Retained

earnings
RM’000
	
	Total
equity

RM’000

	At 1 January 2011
Total comprehensive income
  for the period

Dividends to owners
	80,000


--

--
	
	24,376


--
--
	
	(1,814)

--
--
	
	661

326
--
	
	94,760

6,899
(6,290)
	
	197,983

7,225
(6,290)

	At 30 June 2011
	80,000
	
	24,376
	
	(1,814)
	
	987
	
	95,369
	
	198,918

	At 1 January 2010
Total comprehensive income
  for the period
Dividends to owners
	80,000

--

--
	
	24,376

--

--
	
	(1,814)

--

--
	
	806

(498)
--
	
	93,593

6,920
(9,435)
	
	196,961

6,422
(9,435)

	At 30 June 2010
	80,000
	
	24,376
	
	(1,814)
	7
	308
	
	91,078
	
	193,948


Yi-Lai Berhad
(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flow
for the period ended 30 June 2011 - unaudited

6 months ended

30 June
	
	2011
RM’000
	
	2010
RM’000

	Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax


Adjustments for non-cash flow:



Non-cash items


Non-operating items
	9,280
3,970
(386)
	
	9,133
4,170
(440)

	
Operating profit before changes in working capital


Changes in working capital:



Net change in current assets


Net change in current liabilities
	12,864
(2,064)
(2,022)
	
	12,863
(8,151)
(3,074)

	
Net cash generated from operating activities
	8,778
	
	1,638

	Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment

Other investments
	(3,410)
472
	
	(4,238)
455

	
Net cash used in investing activities
	(2,938)
	
	(3,783)

	Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period
	5,840
50,582
	
	(2,145)
51,380

	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
	56,422
	
	49,235


Yi-Lai Berhad

(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Yi-Lai Berhad is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia and is listed on the Main Market of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group as at and for the six months period ended 30 June 2011 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the Group).
The consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010 are available upon request from the Company’s registered office at:

Registered office
Suite 7E, Level 7

Menara Ansar
65, Jalan Trus
80000 Johor Bahru

Johor

Malaysia
These condensed consolidation interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 18 August 2011.
1.
Basis of preparation
(a)
Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting.  They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010.
2.
Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010 except for the adoption of the followings:

	FRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011

	· Amendments to FRS 1, First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
· Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters
· Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters

	· Amendments to FRS 2, Group Cash-settled Share Based Payment Transactions

	· Amendments to FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments


Yi-Lai Berhad

(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

2.
Significant accounting policies (continued)
	FRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011 (continued)

	· IC Interpretation 4, Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

	· IC Interpretation 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers

	· Improvements to FRSs (2010)


The Group has not applied the following accounting standards, amendments and interpretation that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) but are not yet effective for the Group.

	FRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011

	· IC Interpretation 19, Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

	· Amendments to IC Interpretation 14, Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement

	FRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012

	· FRS 124, Related Party Disclosures (revised)

	· IC Interpretation 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate


The initial application of a standard, an amendment or an interpretation, which will be applied prospectively or which requires extended disclosures, is not expected to have any financial impacts to the current and prior periods financial statements upon their first adoption.

The other standards, amendments, interpretations and improvements are either not applicable or are not expected to have any material impact on the financial statements of the Group.
3.
Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations

Generally, the Group does not have any significant seasonal sales cycle, except during the few months prior to Hari Raya and Chinese New Year, when sales would be slightly higher due to increased renovation works.

4.
Unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows

There are no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

5.
Material changes in estimates
There are no material changes in estimates for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.
Yi-Lai Berhad
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6.
Issuances, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities

During the current financial quarter, the company did not purchase its own shares.  On a cumulative basis, the company has purchased 2,747,000 ordinary shares at a total cost of RM1,814,000.  The average cost per share is RM0.66.  These shares were retained as treasury shares and there is no resale or cancellation of the treasury shares.
7.
Dividends paid

No dividend was paid for the current quarter.
The final tax exempt dividend of 4.0 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2010 has been approved during the Annual General Meeting on 18 May 2011 and has been paid on 8 July 2011.
8.
Segment information


No segmental reporting has been prepared as the Group principally operates in Malaysia and its activities are mainly relating to the manufacture and sale of ceramic and homogeneous tiles.

9.
Material events subsequent to period end
There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.

10.
Changes in the composition of the Group

There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and year-to-date.

11.
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The Group does not have any contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.
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Additional Information on Interim Financial Report required by the Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

12.
Review of performance

For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a higher turnover of RM38.0 million compared to RM36.3 million for the corresponding quarter in 2010 mainly due to higher sales volume. However, the profit before tax was lower at RM5.6 million compared to RM7.1 million for the corresponding quarter in 2010 caused by higher operating expenses.
On a cumulative basis for the first six months of 2011, the turnover increased by 7% to RM69.7 million (2010 – RM64.9 million) while profit before tax increased by 2% to RM9.3 million (2010 – RM9.1 million) due to the reasons stated above.

13.
Variation of results against the preceding quarter

In the current quarter under review, the Group registered a consolidated profit before tax of RM5.6 million compared to RM3.7 million in the preceding quarter.  The rise in consolidated profit before tax was mainly due to higher sales volume.

14.
Current year prospects
The Board is of the view that stiff competition within the Malaysian tile industry will continue and is cautious about the market’s prospect.  Nevertheless, barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects to achieve satisfactory results for the financial year ending 31 December 2011.
15.
Profit forecast

Not applicable.

16.
Tax expense

	
	3 months ended

30 June
	
	6 months ended

30 June

	
	2011
RM’000
	
	2010
RM’000
	
	2011
RM’000
	
	2010
RM’000

	Tax expense


Malaysian
-
current
         - prior year

Overseas
-
current
	1,521
43
12
	
	1,832
--
56
	
	2,769
43
12
	
	2,362
--
105

	
	1,576
	
	1,888
	
	2,824
	
	2,467

	Deferred tax income


Malaysian
-
current
	(173)
	
	(184)
	
	(443)
	
	(254)

	
	1,403
	
	1,704
	
	2,381
	
	2,213



The effective tax rate for the corresponding quarter and cumulative year to date in 2010 was lower due to availability of reinvestment allowance incentive in one of the subsidiaries.
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17.
Profit on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties


There is no sale of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

18.
Purchase or disposal of quoted securities


There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

19.
Status of uncompleted corporate proposals

As at the date of this quarterly report, there are no outstanding uncompleted corporate proposals.

20.
Group borrowings and debts securities

The Group has no borrowings and debts securities as at the end of the reporting period.

21.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.

22.
Changes in material litigation


There are no pending material litigations as at the date of this quarterly report.

23.
Dividends 
On 18 August 2011, the Company declared an interim single tier dividend of 3 sen per ordinary share totalling RM4,699,653 in respect of the year ending 31 December 2011 and payable on 8 November 2011.
24.
Earnings per share

(A)
Basic earnings per share

For the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share:-

(i)
The amount used as the numerator is the net profit after tax attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM4.176 million for the current quarter and RM6.899 million for the 6 months ended 30 June 2011.
(ii)
The weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator is 157.253 million ordinary shares.
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25.
Earnings per share (continued)
(B)
Diluted earnings per share

Not applicable to date.

26.
Capital commitment

	
	30 June 2011
RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment

Contracted but not provided for
	6,800


27.
Disclosure of realised and unrealised profits/losses 
	
	Current Quarter As At

30/6/2011

RM’000
	
	Preceding Quarter As At
31/3/2011

RM’000

	Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries:
- Realised
- Unrealised
	171,864
(7,799)
	
	174,152

(7,972)

	Consolidation adjustments
	164,065
(68,696)
	
	166,180

(68,697)

	
	95,369
	
	97,483


